ELHO
Tuhti
Silage additive pump
| P20

oy ELHQO asB

68910 BENNAS
Finland




Contents

Warranty

Technical specification
Mounting :
Nozzles

Electric connection
Use of pump
Adjustment of flow
Maintenance

Spare parts

Technical specifications

Electric rating 12 Volt
Max pressure 0,5 bar
Max free flow 15-20 Vmin

Adapted for 200 liter barrels




Warranty

The ELHO pumps have a warranty for one season. The warranty covers faulty materials
and workmanship. The warranty is not valid for spare parts.

Parts not of ELHO's manufacture, i.e. electrical components, etc. are subject to the original
manufacturers guarantee and conditions.

Parts subject to warranty claims are changed or repaired free of cost if they are sent to us or
to our importer, carriage paid and properly identified.

The warranty do not cover labour or travel costs.

The warranty is valid only if the fault is reported to us or our importer within 14 days of
occurrence.

According to normal practice we do not accept any responsibility for damage which occurs
as a result of one or more of the following circumstances:

- Unauthorised modification.

- Non-original parts are fitted.

- The machine is not maintained correcily.

- The machine is operated incorrectly.

- The machine is used for purposes other than for which it has been designed.

The warranty excludes any secondary damage to machine or any consequential losses caused
as a result of faulty material or manufacture.

As the use of ELHO products is outside of our control, we can only guarantee quality and
do not accept hability in respect of performance.

ELHO reserves the right to improve or change the construction of the pumps, without
liability in respect of pumps previously supplied.




Warranty

The ELHO pumps have a warranty for one season, The warranty covers faulty materials
and workmanship. The warranty is not valid for spare parts.

Parts not of ELHO's manilfacture, i.e. electrical components, etc. are subject to the original
manufacturers guarantee and conditions.

Parts subject to warranty claims are changed or repaired free of cost if they are sent to us or
to our importer, carriage paid and properly identified.

The warranty do not cover labour or travel costs.

The warranty is valid only if the fault is reported to us or our importer within 14 days of
occurrence,

According to normal practice we do not accept any responsibility for damage which occurs
as a result of one or more of the following circumstances:

- Unauthorised modification.

- Non-original parts are fitted.

- The machine is not maintained correctly.

- The machine is operated incorrectly.

- The machine is used for purposes other than for which it has been designed.

The warranty excludes any secondary damage to machine or any consequential losses caused
as a result of faulty material or manufacture.

As the use of ELHO products is outside of our control, we can only guarantee quality and
do not accept liability in respect of performance.

ELHO reserves the right to improve or change the construction of the pumps, without
liability in respect of pumps previously supplied.



O
©
L

Flow meter

. Hose
I
\_—__ Nozzle

Hose

Flow regulator (option for standing grass)

Fig. 1

Mounting of pump

The fluid barrel holder can be mounted to the tractor according the fig.

The flow meter shall be mounted vertically, on a suitable place on the forage harvester, with
the adjusting screw upwards.

For the mounting of the nozzles a corresponding numbers of @ 22 mm holes shall be drilled in
the forage harvester. See fig 1.

The pump shall be mounted in the fluid barrel and screwed hand tight. Please check that the
bottom end of the pump do not touch the bottom. Note, that the mounting screw can slide up
and down on the pump tube, to fit different barrel size.

The plastic hoses are cut in suitable lengths and from the pump the hose is connected to the tap
and further to the flow meter. The hose from the top outlet of the flow meter can either be
connected to the T junction or to the anti drop valve, and further to the nozzles.




Nozzles

For the wanted application rates, a suitable nozzle size can be found from the following
approximate list:

White 2 1,5mm 0,0 - 1,5 litre/min
Yellow @ 1,7 mm 0,5 - 2,0 litre/min
Blue 2 2,0 mm 1,0 - 2,5 litre/min
Green @24 mm 1,5 - 3,0 litre/min
Red 9 2,7mm 2,0 - 3,5 litre/min

Electric connection

The electric cable can be connected to the tractor trough the trailer light contact. The park
light switch can then be used to start the pump. Please check that the pump will rotate in the
right direction. The right direction is when the pump is most effective.

All pumps are tested at the factory, but to ensure the right connection it is recommended to
test the system with pure water before final use.

Do never run the pump dry!!!

Use of the pump .

The pump is started with the park light switch of the tractor. To save liquid the pump shall be
used only when the forage harvester do have grass to chop.

When the pump is removed from the barrel the pump motor should always be kept higher than
the pump to avoid acid from entering the motor or to drop on the hands. Do not turn the pump
upside down.

Before the different parts of the pump are touched by hand, they should be washed with plenty
of water . '

The pump is intended only for use with agricultural silage additives, as formic acid or its
equivalents. The use for other purpose may damage the inner parts of the pump. The pump
may not be used for inflammable liquids.

Clean water must always be kept in the water can for first aid in case of accident!

Flow adjustment

The flow is depended of the number and size of the nozzles as well as of the setting of the
adjusting screw on the top of the flow meter. The numbers indicates liter / minute.

Maintenance

The pump must be cleaned with plenty of clean water after each period of use.




TUHTI HP 20

Spare Parts / Ersaztteile / Resevdelar / Varaosat

-

oy ELHO aB

68910 BENNAS
Finnland




SC
» 320002.dwg




Pump Pumppe Pump Pumppu HP 20 320002
Pos| Name [ Nahme | Benamning | Nimike [ Kvalitet NO [ Pcs
1 Screw Schraube Platskruv Uralevyruuvvi DIN 7983 2,9X9,5 A4 POZ 133121 2
2 Endplate Bottenplatta Pohjalevy 320090 1
3 Propeller Propeller Propeller , 6mm hal Siipi 303471 1
4 Bearing Lager Lagerbussning Liukulaakeri 303171 3
5 Pumphousing Pumpgehause Pumphus Pumpunpéa 320080 1
6 Screw Schraube Platskruv Uralevyruuvi DIN 7981 C 2,9X9,5 A4 POZ 133120 2
7 Axel Welle Aksel L=980 mm Akseli 303142 1
8 Bearngsupport Lagergehause Lagerhus Tuki 320070 1
9 Pipe Rohr Pumpror Putki 320060 1
10 Screw Schraube Platskruv Uralevyruuwvi DIN 7981 C 2,9X13 A4 POZ 133124 1
11 Dragavlastare Vedonpoistaja 303110 1
12 Screw Schraube Platskruv Uralevyruuvi DIN 7981 C 4,8X9,5 A4 POZ 133130 1
13 Bearing Lager Lagerbussning HP 20  Liukulaakeri 303173 1
14 Pressurehousing Driickgehause Flédesholk Virtausholkki 320050 1
15 Membrane Membrane Flodesmembran HP 20 Kalvo 320055 1
16 O-Ring O-Ring O-Ring O-rengas B16x2 144980 1
17 Pressurepipe Drickrohr Tryckror Paineputki 320040 1
18 Housing Gehause Holk Holkki 320010 1
19 O-Ring O-Ring O-Ring 53x5 O-rengas NBR70 @53x5 144976 1
20 Nut Muttern Mutter Mutteri 320030 1
21 O-Ring O-Ring O-Ring O-Rengas B40x4 144985 3
22 Ring Ring Ring Rengas 320020 1
23 Cover Gehause Motorhdlje Moottorinsuoja 303080 1
24 Socket set screw Gewindestifte Lasskruv, insex Pidatinruuvi DIN 913 45H M6X6 132500 2
25 Case Hulse Holk 6mm/8mm Holkki 303071 1
26 Fan Lufter Flakt Tuuletin 303050 1
27 Motor Motor Motor Moottori 303040 1
28 Cap Deckel Hatt Hattu 303030 1
29 Screw Schraube Platskruv Peltiruuvi 303010 3
30 Pumphousing Pumpgehause Pumphus Pumpunpesa 320085 1
31 Lower pump Unterepumpe Nedre pumpdel Pumpun alaosa 113200 1
32 Motor, compl. Motor Motor, komplett Moottori, tayd 303055 1




323460.dwg




Flowmeter Durchmesser Flodesmatare Virtausmittari 323460
Pos| Name [ Nahme | Benamning | Nimike Kvalitet NO | Pcs
1 Hose coupling Slauchanschluss Slanganslutning Letkunliitin 320101 2
2 Lower housing Untere gehause Matarbotten Pohja 323010 1
3 O-Ring O-Ring O-Ring O-Rengas B40x4 144985 2
4 Support Stiits Stdd Tuki 323060 2
5 Fasteningbracket Befestigung Fastplat stor Kiinnityspelti 323050 1
6 Screw Schraube Platskruv Uralevyruuvi DIN 7981C4,8X9,5A4 133130 4
7 Scale Kleber Méangdskala Asteikko 323090 1
8 Glasspipe Glassrohr Glasror Lasiputki 323080 1
9 Cone Kegel Kon Kartio 323030 1
10 Float Scwimmer Flottor Koho 323070 1
11 Upper housing Uberegehause Kranhus Mittarin ylaosa 323020 1
12 O-Ring O-Ring O-ring O-rengas ?11x3 NBR 70 144973 1
13 Adjustmentscrew Regulierschraube Reglerskruv Saatoruuvi 323040 1




113205.dwg




Checkvalve Ventil Antidropventil Tippumisenestoventtiili 113205

Pos| Name [ Nahme | Benamning | Nimike [ Kvalitet NO | Pcs
2 Valve Membrangehause Antidroppventil. Venttiili 335080 1
3 Nut Muttern Lasmutter Lukitusmutteri DIN 985-8 M8 ZN 131570 4
4 Screw Schraube 6-k Skruv hg Kuusioruuvi DIN 933 8.8 M8X35 ZN 130780 4
5 Adjusterbar Welle Stang Tanko 335070 1
6 Hose clamp Schlauchscellen Slangklammare Letkuside ABA 8-14 147130 2
7 Hose reduction Slauchkoplung Slangkoppling 20-8 Letkunsupistus 320105 1
8 Hose clamp Schlauchscellen Slangklammare Letkuside ABA 19-28 147134 1
10 Plug Stopfen Propp Hattu 25-M 307106 1
11 Hose bracket Slauch halter Slanghallare Letkunpidin 307070 1




307070.dwg

335050.dwyg




Valve Ventil Ventil Venttiili 335050 1
Pos| Name Nahme | Benamning | Nimike [ Kvalitet NO [ Pcs
1 Screw Schraube 6-k Skruv dg Kuusioruuvi DIN 931 10.9 M 8X40 ZN 130009 4
2 Washer Scheibe Bricka Aluslaatta DIN 125A M8/8.4 ZN 131750 4
3 Bracket Befestigung Fastéra Kiinnityspelti 335040 1
4 Threaded pipe Gewinderohr R6r med géanga Putki kierteella 303200 3
5 Upper housing Ubere gehause Ventilplatta 6vre Venttiilin yléosa 335020 1
6 Membrane Membran Membran Kalvo KK-9862 335060 1
7 Lower housing Untere gehduse Ventilplatta nedre Venttiilin alaosa 335010 1
8 PVC Screw PVC Schaube PVC Skruv PVC Ruuvi 335030 4
9 Hose connector Slauch anschiss Slanganslutning Letkunliitin 320100 1

Hose holder Slauch halter Slangstod Letkunpidin 307070
Pos| Name Nahme | Benamning | Nimike [ Kvalitet NO [ Pcs
1 Screw Schraube 6-k Skruv hg Kuusioruuvi DIN 933 8.8 M8X20 ZN 130720 3
2 Hosebracket Slauch halter Slanghallare Letkunpidin 307072 1
3 Washer Scheibe Bricka Aluslaatta DIN 125A M8/8.4 ZN 131750 3
4 Nut Muttern Lasmutter Lukitusmutteri DIN 985-8 M8 ZN 131570 3
5 Clamp Klemmer Klammare Puristin 307078 2




Pos| Name [ Nahme [ Benamning [ Nimike Kvalitet [ NO [ Pcs

1 Bracket Befestigung Faste Kiinnitys 304245 1
2 Waterbottle Vattendunk Vesikanisteri 304248 1
3 Powercable Kabel Strémkabel Virtakaapeli 303045 1




